

No. 15-2560

IN THE
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

WIKIMEDIA FOUNDATION, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS SEEKING REVERSAL**

ADAM STEINMAN
PROFESSOR OF LAW
UNIVERSITY OF ALABAMA
SCHOOL OF LAW
101 Paul Bryant Drive, East
Box 870382
Tuscaloosa, AL 35487
(205) 348-9715

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

The district court misapplied federal pleading standards in finding at the pre-answer motion-to-dismiss stage that the plaintiffs lack Article III standing. 5

A. The district court erroneously assumed that factual allegations may be rejected at the pleading stage..... 9

B. Even on the district court’s mistakenly restrictive understanding of federal pleading standards, the complaint’s additional allegations are sufficient to avoid dismissal for lack of Article III standing. 17

CONCLUSION..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 22

APPENDIX..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	passim
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 554 (2007)	passim
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	2, 5, 11, 20
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)...	8
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).7	
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	8
<i>Houck v. Substitute Trustee Servs., Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 473 (4th Cir. 2015)..	4, 12, 18, 19
<i>Johnson v. City of Shelby</i> , 135 S. Ct. 346, 347 (2014)	3, 13, 14
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	5, 7, 8, 11
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	8
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011)	14, 15
<i>Maya v. Centex Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012)	10
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	12, 16
<i>SD3, LLC v. Black & Decker (U.S.) Inc.</i> , 801 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2015)	8, 19
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011)	12, 15, 16
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)	8
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002)	15

Rules

FED. R. APP. P. 29(a) 1

FED. R. CIV. P. 8(a)(2)..... 8, 14

FED. R. CIV. P. 8(a)(3)..... 14

FED. R. CIV. P. 8(b)(1)(B) 10

FED. R. CIV. P. 8(d) 14

FED. R. CIV. P. 8(e) 14

FED. R. CIV. P. 11(b)(4)..... 11

Other Authorities

Charles E. Clark, *The New Federal Rules of Civil Procedure: The Last Phase—
Underlying Philosophy Embodied in Some of the Basic Provisions of the New
Procedure*, 23 A.B.A. J. 976 (1937) 17

Adam N. Steinman, *The Pleading Problem*, 62 STAN. L. REV. 1293 (2010) 12
